
Objection to amended application RU.22/0454 Ottershaw East. 
 
 
 
 
We accept that the area west of the footpath in policy SL12 is part of the allocation in the local plan 
for housing. Our aim is to ensure a high-quality development which will enhance the village of 
Ottershaw for current and future residents. 
This application in its current form fails to do this in 4 principal areas 
 

1) Density out of keeping with context 
2) Insufficient green space and infrastructure within the development 
3) Poor contextual relationships and integration with existing built form 
4) Identikit design with only modest solutions to fossil fuel reduction and climate change 

 
DENSITY 
 
The applicant states in their Design and Access statement that the area available for housing 
development is 6.67ha. This is incorrect. The capacity was set by the Site Capacity Analysis addendum 
2018. This clearly states that the area available is 6.54ha. The Field Nursery (0.92ha) which was part 
of the SCA calculation did not come forward, thereby reducing the available land.   
 
Revised area available taking out the field nursery is 6.54 – 0.92 = 5.62ha 
 
The applicant includes the SUDS as part of the 
residential area to come up with its overall 
developable area. We accept that the SuDS 
should be placed in the SANG for technical 
reasons, however, we do not accept that this land 
should added in and used for the calculation of 
dph for the residential area. The applicant 
however does accept in its resubmission letter for 
the amended application that the net dph will be 
37 dwellings per hectare which aligns with our 
assessment of the net density. This is higher than 
the density at nearby Brox End Nursery at 36dph 
and substantially north of the surrounding area at 
11-26dph. 
 
The applicant refers to the amended 2018 Site 
Capacity Analysis which we have referenced 
above. This states that the Field Nursery would 
come forward for only 10 dwellings giving a 
density of 10.8dph. We would challenge this as 
out of keeping with the NPPF concept of efficient 
use of land. Therefore, we maintain that the SL12 
allocation should be judged as it was originally intended and the number of dwellings should be 
reduced proportionally from 200 which is now outdated, to a maximum of 170 dwellings to reflect 
these facts. The field nursery will inevitably come on later. 



We would also argue that the density should the lowest possible of the scenarios within the Site 
Capacity Analysis as this site is at the edge of the village bordering greenbelt.  
 
Dwellings per hectare is a crude measure of density and other factors such as the overall volume and 
bulk of proposed housing should be taken into consideration. The applicant has inflated the number 
of bedrooms per dwellings and has a relatively low proportion of flatted development. This reduces 
efficiency of land use and increases the built footprint 
 
HOUSING MIX 
 
Vistry Application inflates number of bedrooms 

• Under provision of 1&2 beds 
• Over provision of 3+ beds 
• Increases the built footprint for the same number of dwellings causing increased density 
• Inefficient use of land as occupancy rates for 4+ bed houses is low (SAMM) 
• Ottershaw already over provided for 4+ bed houses 
• 42% of Ottershaw residents already live in a home with two or more spare bedrooms, and 

more than three quarters (76%) live in a home with at least one spare bedroom (AECOM HNA) 
• Not enough gateway to ownership homes for younger people (AECOM) 

 
 

 
 
 
As can be seen from the proposed v SL12 requirements, the number of 3+ bedroom houses is higher 
at 61% than was set within SL12 (56.5%). Half of the 4+ bed houses are 5 bedroomed. This inflates 
the number of bedrooms and total bulk and volume of housing. Furthermore, there is a relatively low 
number of flatted development; 23% as opposed to 25% for nearby Brox End Nursery. Ottershaw has 
an aging population which requires 2 bed level access apartments. Ottershaw has an oversupply of 4+ 
bed houses and a huge undersupply of 1 and 2 bed dwellings according to the Housing Needs 
Assessment carried out by AECOM. Of those 2 bed houses that we have, most are in luxury 
apartment blocks such as Ottershaw Park which are unaffordable.  
 

 
 
Policy SL19 states: 

Housing Mix Policy SL12 v proposed

SL12 %age Proposed %age SL12 Proposed
1 bed 28 14 23 11.5
2 bed 67 33.5 41 20.5
3 bed 80 40 92 46
4 bed 33 16.5 30 15 56.5% 3&4 61% 3 and 4



 
Development proposals which depart significantly from the required mix of housing will only be 
supported where evidence demonstrates that such a mix would not be feasible or viable. (policy 
SL19)  
No such evidence has been provided by the applicant. 
 
POOR CONTEXTUAL RELATIONSHIPS 
 
 
Density doubles against existing housing on the SW and NW border leading to poor contextual 
relationships with the existing settlement. The design does not integrate well nor feather in as it 
should 
 
 

 
 
“Plots should be configured so that new development relates well to its neighbours.” (Runnymede 
Design SPD 
 
National Design guide states new building should integrate well 
“The appropriate density will result from context” (Runnymede SPD Para 66p19).  
 
Large parking courts are evident against existing dwellings but not apparent within the main 
development which is inequitable and diverges from the policy statement 
 
“Ensure no adverse impact on the amenities of occupiers of the development or to neighbouring 
property or uses and provide an appropriate standard of private amenity space.”  
(pp123 point 4 Policy EE1 Runnymede 2020 Local plan).  
 
The parking courts are open to the street and not within a private realm. Parking courts should have 
active frontages, but they are adjacent to the rear of existing properties and are large up to 12 bays. 
 

Note the denser housing is adjacent 
to existing properties but not 
evident within the main site. The 
denser elements should be along 
the main avenue to maintain 
context with the proposed 
apartment blocks but instead it is 
placed against existing properties 
 



Surrey CC design policy states that parking courts in residential areas should be: 
• Relatively small scale to avoid visual dominance and nuisance 
• Maximise security through surveillance and/or gates within a street block 
• Aim to create attractive places 

Surrey CC Design policy 6.4 
 
The National Design Guide (pp40) states that good design is: 
 

• Integrated into their surroundings so they relate well to them.  
• Influenced by and influence their context positively 

 
The placing of large and overbearing terraced blocks adjacent to detached existing low-density 
housing produces poor contextual relationships that does not integrate well. 
 
THE RELATIONSHIP SW CORNER 
 

 
 
 
 
An alternative solution would be: 
 

• Detached houses juxtaposed with an 
overly dense arrangement of terraced 
housing.  

• 5 properties plus GP surgery backs onto 
Rylance 

• Poorly integrates, out of context and does 
not relate well.  

• Contrived landscaping is not a solution to 
poor design.  

• 12 bay parking court open to the street 
creating security issues to the rear of 
Woodview and 2b Southwood Ave 

 



 

This immediately improves the relationship and context with its neighbours. The new semi- detached 
houses relate better behind the existing dwellings. Overshadowing and intrusion are lessened. The 
parking court is deleted complying with Runnymede’s policies on the importance of back-to-back 
arrangements, and valuable green space is added to what is a very urbanised site.  

FURTHER POOR CONTEXTUAL ARRANGEMENTS 

It is noticeable that most of the parking courts and dense arrangements of dwellings only appear at 
the edges of the site backing onto existing dwellings but not within the main site. Where parking 
courts are proposed on the main site, they appear in context next to apartment blocks with active 
frontages and not behind the rear of properties.  

 

SEPARATION DISTANCES 

 

§ Runnymede design policies specify a back-to-
back arrangement which is ignored here. 

§ Large parking courts backing on to detached 
housing is out of context, does not relate well 
or integrate 

§ Security issues providing easy access to the 
rear of existing properties, privacy and 
nuisance from car turning and headlights 

§ Woodview suffers loss of outlook as large 
gable end eclipses garden.  

§ Minimum separation distance not complied 
with (should be 17M) 

§ Suffers overshadowing and visual dominance 
§ Blank gable ends obscuring outlook for 

existing properties contrary to best practice 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
It is notable that separation distances are more generous within the main site which therefore 
appears less dense compared to the edge of the development on the NW/SW borders. Separation 
distances range from 12-20M for back to side on relationships for the new development. 
 
This is in stark contrast to the treatment of 135A Brox Road which is noted to be a vulnerable 
property and yet separation distances are much reduced 
 
 

  
 
 
 
An alternative solution would be: 
 

 
• Separation distance is a mere 8M compared 

with 12-20M within the development 
• Overlooking occurs from close angular 

distances 
• Immediate density quadruples 
• The layout is out of context to the existing built 

form and does not integrate 
• The usual rule of thumb for oblique orientation 

is to reduce minimum B2B distance by 25% 
therefore should be 17M not 8M 

• 12 bay open parking court provides easy access 
to rear of property from the street.  

• Back-to-back requirement of Runnymede 
design SPD ignored 

 



 
 

The relationship and response to context are improved. The parking court is reduced from 12 to 8 
spaces and moved further back in mitigation for departing from a back-to-back arrangement. The 
break between the existing and new dwellings helps to relieve the built form and allow for natural 
landscaping adding valuable green space.  

The unacceptability of big differences in density between existing and proposed new dwellings is  
demonstrated by the refusal on appeal by the Planning Inspector of an application in Hampshire.  
Overlooking, and loss of privacy was exacerbated by the density of housing proposed backing  
onto existing dwellings. The inspector commented that multiple new housing backing onto  
existing dwellings had a detrimental effect on existing resident’s amenity and privacy. (Appeal Ref: 
APP/M1710/A/ 14/2229095 Land to the rear of Nos 191 - 211 Lovedean Lane, Waterlooville, Hampshire PO8 9RT)  

"Well-designed new development is integrated into its wider surroundings, physically, socially 
and visually" (Runnymede SPD)  

“Plots should be configured so that new development relates well to its neighbours.” 

“Development must respond to the plot and building rhythm within the local context”  

“Attention should be paid to the impact of the development within the streetscape (e.g., form, 
massing, building line and space between buildings” (Runnymede SPD p31-32)  

 

LAP 
 
The LAP is sited near the entrance which is a very busy area for cars. It has little natural surveillance 
being opposite the GP surgery which will be unmonitored at night. The area looks to be around 
70msq which is inadequate. The secondary LAP in the NE corner does not seem to be accessible by 
pathway so children will need to walk along the verge. It is tucked away in the corner and could be 
prone to use for antisocial behaviour as there is little natural surveillance 
 



 
IDENTIKIT DESIGN WITH POOR PLACEMAKING AND LITTLE CHARACTER 
 
We are now familiar with the standard housing layouts found all over the UK. The result is that 
everywhere could be anywhere. This happens when context is ignored. (Surrey cc Design guide) 
3.0.2) 
 
Runnymede design SPD emphasises that good design should reflect local vernacular and include 
variety including landmark buildings, points of interest and variations of style. 
 
Ottershaw has a variety of styles from listed buildings, arts and crafts, post war and contemporary.  
Applicant cherry picks local examples to fit into its generic national housing model 
 

 
 
The style of housing is almost identical to those at all its sites across the country like this one in 
Mindenhurst 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Is this a high-quality design as required by policy SL12?  
Or a mediocre offering indistinguishable from mass housing across the country? 
 
• Since publication of the new 2020 NPPF there has been a marked reduction in tolerance for poor 

design (Place Alliance).  

The four character areas show little real variation 
and do not reflect the diverse housing in 
Ottershaw 
 
• Little variety 
• No landmark buildings 
• No placemaking, not distinctive 

• Little distinction between so called 
“character areas” 

• Identikit housing estate 
• Enables bulk buying of materials nationally for 

all sites 
• Local community not consulted on design 

contrary to NPPF guidance 
 



• Since the changes, most decisions by the planning inspectorate have backed the local authority’s 
original refusal on design grounds.  

• They also found that even if the developer is successful at appeal, costs are unlikely to be 
awarded if the planning process was correctly followed.  

 
PARKING 

 
Although the applicant has provided the minimum parking, it must be noted that it includes garages 
as parking spaces. Most people use their garages for storage and therefore parking is likely to spill out 
onto the street. Minimum visitor parking is available and the number of spaces for the GP surgery is 
inadequate. We are informed that the GP will require 10 staff spaces and the number of patient bays 
is inadequate due to an inevitable increase in its capacity and serving residents outside Ottershaw. It 
is not in walking distance for many of our frailer residents who will use their car. Brox Road is already 
tight due to on street parking. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY 
 
Whilst we acknowledge the limitations of current national and local policy in providing more 
stringent targets, we would wish to place on the record that this site, like many others meets only the 
bare minimum current standards and is seen as backward rather than forward looking, presumably 
requiring future further interventions. Key issues are: 
• Provision of gas to the site providing owners the opportunity to retrofit gas heating solutions. 
• Solar PV provision which is calculated as meeting only a mere 10% of the overall power 

requirement for the site. 
• A failure to provide evidence of any local heat sources being at least considered such as 

Maclaren. 
• No evidence being required or provided for any possible community power solutions such as 

ground source. 
• No evidence being required for any individual ground/air source solutions, including compatibility 

in the future. 
• No evidence of passive house status 
• All homes should have electric vehicle charging points including visitor spaces 
 
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
Compliance with Policy SS4/SD7/ G&BISPD 
 
Planning policies and decisions should ensure that new streets are tree-lined, (NPPF) 

 
• Only 1 street is tree lined 
• Secondary streets have occasional small trees 
• 3 streets have no trees 
• No green corridor around the site  
• No large trees within development (cooling/sustainability Policy SD7, B&GI policy) 
• Only 1 hedgerow behind 135A and enhancement of hedgerow behind 2 houses Southwood.  
• Centre of site no tree cover (cooling) 
• No green open space within centre of the development 
• Trees should be larger than ridge heights to provide shade 



• Hardscaping is 60% of the site. Will increase with sheds, and patios 
• With climate change the development will have a very hot microclimate. Small trees risk dying 
 
 
Note comparison with Taylor Wimpey site at Green Lane 
Bordering properties integrate well against the development and reflect the adjacent built form 
Although this site was allocated for 173 dwellings in the Local Plan. Taylor Wimpey came in at 149 
dwellings for a 7Ha site which already had regard for the siting by the M25 c.f. OE at 186 for a 5.6ha 
site. The green infrastructure and sympathetic treatment of bordering properties helped acceptance 
of this site with far fewer letters of objection than for the current Ottershaw East proposals 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Compliance with Policy SS4 
 

• SS4 states that planting should enhance existing and new development and be sympathetic to 
the wider pattern of settlement  

• Design should promote the use of local tree species such as oak, birch and Scots pine 
• Appropriate landscaping strategy which takes account of existing and proposed 

townscape/landscape character and features  
 
The local settlement contains large garden trees and front gardens which is not mirrored on the site 
Overall landscaping is thin 
The development contains small and medium urban trees such as acer and hornbeam not reflecting 
the local pattern of settlement 
Not a single Scots pine or oak tree is offered and only 5 small birch trees 
Density of the site prevents larger tree planting reaching maturity 
 
Biodiversity 
 



• Hardscape increases 0.39→3.16ha 
• Grassland decreases 5.98→0.71ha 
• Adds in only 0.16 urban tree 
• Develops a net gain by including the SuDS – not part of the housing development 
• Develops a net gain by adding in 0.44km hedgerow into the SANG 
• Unfortunately, BNG calcs allow offsetting 
• Currently undisturbed private land – will become public land 
• The development will displace larger creatures, badger, deer, fox, small mammals, reptiles, and 

circling raptors 
• Displaced by people, dogs, domestic cats 
• BNG calculation is easily gamed. Common sense – Development will lead to a biodiversity loss. 
 
IN SUMMARY 
 
• Poor contextual relationships (terraced housing blocks backing onto detached housing). Does not 

integrate with existing settlement on the NW and SW edge (EE1 and Design SPD). Housing density 
doubles and quadruples against existing properties 

• Does not align with the village character and more in line with urban townscape.  
• Multiple examples where parking courts back onto the rear of existing dwellings contrary to 

policy requiring back-to-back arrangements causing security issues/easy access to the rear of 
existing properties (Design SPD) 

• Minimum garden distances therefore tight build tolerances. Risk of gardens being undersized as 
no margin for error  

• No soft green edge around the north and south-western borders. Minimal trees within 
development. 60% of the site will be build, hardstanding or tarmac and up to 70% when garden 
patios added leading to future overheating contrary to NPPF, SS4 and B&GI policy 

• No integrated green social space within the centre of the development.  (National Design Guide, 
Runnymede Design SPD) 

• Identikit housing estate, character areas poor and indistinctive. No landmarks, no placemaking. 
Could be anywhere in the country. 

• Bulky high-volume housing close to existing dwellings leading to intrusion due to bulk and mass, 
overlooking, overshadowing. Severe loss of amenity to existing resident’s contrary to EE1 

• A common-sense obvious loss of biodiversity despite a remote desktop calculation  
• An overly dense development due to net density of 37dph and inflating the number of bedrooms 

per dwelling contrary to that set within policy SL12.  
• Even refuse collection are concerned at how concentrated the proposed housing is 
• Inadequate infrastructure. Problems with foul waste capacity which require major upheaval for 

the village to rectify. New A320 roundabout will not help improve local traffic flow as no widening 
of road between roundabout and McClarens.  

 
The Local Plan states; 
 
“Given the higher densities proposed than within the immediate area, any development will need 
to ensure high quality design”  
 
While we support the principle that housing on this site will go ahead, we suggest that the design of 
this development fails the test of a being a high-quality design. If the scheme fails to satisfy all the 
Runnymede design policies and guidelines, at a minimum, then it cannot be deemed high quality. It is 
not for RBC to enable the applicant by compromising on policies and guidelines. It is entirely the 



applicant’s responsibility to create a scheme that complies with policies and guidance as set out 
within the Local plan, policy EE1 and the Runnymede Design SPD, the NPPF and the National Design 
Guide.  
 
Residents will be looking to the council to uphold their own policies and stick to guidelines or faith 
will be lost in the process chipping away good will towards the 2040 Local Plan 
 
Brox Road Action Group KT16 0LG 
Gemma Pickett 
Lindsay Hofgartner 
Nina Cavanagh 
Jane Tilley 


